Dishwasher Quick Start Guide

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS Step 1. Prepare and Load the Cycle Guide

Dishwasher This information covers several different models. Your dishwasher may not have all of the cycles and options
AWARN I N G See the Key Usage Tips for more information on described.

loading the dishwasher. Cycles: Descriptions:

Step 2. Add Detergent and Rinse Aid Heavy Use for hard-to-clean, heavily soiled pots, pans, casseroles, and regular tableware.

to the Dishwasher Includes a heated drying option.

See the Key Usage Tips for more information on

adding detergent and rinse aid. Normal This cycle is recommended for daily, regular, or’typical use to completely wash and dry a full
load of normally soiled dishes. This dishwasher’s government energy certifications were
Step 3. Check that All Arms Spin based on the Normal cycle with only the Heat Dry option selected.**

Freely

Quick Wash For fast results, this cycle will clean dishes using slightly more water and energy. For
improved drying, select a heated drying option.

NOTE: Some detergents are not recommended for short wash cycles; please refer to your
detergent packaging for more information.

Tip Over Hazard

Do not use dishwasher until completely
installed.

**No other washing and drying temperature options were selected, and the dishwasher was not subjected to

Do not push down on open door. truncated testing. Rinse aid was not used, and there was no detergent used in the prewash.

Doing so can result in serious injury or cuts.

Online Ordering Information

For detailed installation instruction and maintenance information, please see the Owner’s Manual included with
your machine.For information on any of the following items, a full cycle guide, detailed product dimensions, or
for complete instructions for use, installation, and warranty, please visit

www.conservatorappliances.com. This may save you the cost of a service call.

WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, or injury to
persons, read the IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS,
located in your appliance’s Owner’s Manual, before operating
this appliance.

Items in the rack can block the spray arms.

Register Schedule How To’s  Manuals & Add Parts Accessories
Step 4. Select a Cycle and Options if Desired Product Service & FAQ Down- Service
loads Plan

Efficient dishwashers run longer to save water and energy, just as driving a car slower saves on gas. Typical cycle
time is approximately 21 /> hours, but can take less or more time to complete depending on selections.

You can customize your cycles by selecting the options desired. If you change your mind, select the option again to
turn off the option. Not all options are available for every cycle. If an invalid option is selected for a given cycle, the
lights will flash. Adding options may increase the cycle time.

NOTE: Cycles and Options vary by model; see online Cycle and Options Guide for more information.

Step 5. Start or Resume a Cycle o
IMPORTANT: If anyone opens the door (such as for adding a dish, even during the Delay Hours option), the
Start/Resume button must be selected each time. To contact us, use the information listed below for the appropriate region.

B If the Start/Resume button is located on top of door, push the door firmly closed within 4 seconds of selecting
Start/Resume. If door is not closed within 4 seconds, the Start/Resume button LED will flash, an audible tone will
be heard, and cycle will not start.

United States:
1-866-616-2664

B [f the Start/Resume button is located on front of door, push door firmly closed. The door latches automatically. Customer eXperience Center
Select the wash cycle, options, and then Start/Resume. 553 Benson Road

NOTE: Run hot water at the sink nearest your dishwasher until the water is hot. Turn off water. Benton Harbor, M1 49022-2692

NOTE: Select Start/Resume every time you add a dish.

Key Usage Tips
Cleaning and Maintaining the Interior ADD RINSE AID
Many detergents and Hard water may leave white spots or a white B Your dishwasher is designed to use rinse aid for good drying performance.
residue on dishware and on the interior of the dishwasher. Over time Without rinse aid, your dishes and dishwasher interior will have excessive
this residue can become unsightly and could affect dishwasher moisture. The heated drying option will not perform as well without rinse
performance. Use of a dishwasher cleaning product can help to aid.
remove the residue. Monthly use of Dishwasher Cleaner is B Rinse aid keeps water from forming droplets that can dry as spots or

J [ recommended to help maintain the dishwasher. Follow package streaks. It also improves drying by allowing water to drain off dishes after
SO 5 L ) directions. final rinse. Rinse aid does not adhere to dishware and, when used, it is
Upper Rack Lower Rack ADD DETERGENT dispensed during each cycle.

Premeasured Detergents B Check the rinse aid indicator with the door down (varies by model).

PREPARE AND LOAD THE DISHWASHER High-quality premeasured tablets and Add rinse aid when indicator drops to “Add” level.

IMPORTANT: Remove leftover food, bones, toothpicks, and other hard packs are recommended for improved e

items from dishes. Remove labels from containers before washing. performance. : 7 Full . Full

. AN
B Make sure when the dishwasher door is closed that no items are Quality tablets and packs have been O
blocking the detergent dispenser. grc;ven b?tte{ thgn pow?ler,_ I|qU|d,dqrr§‘]eI
h . ) ) etergents at reducing filming on dishes.
B |tems should be loaded with soiled surfaces facing down and inward Using tablets and packs over time will O Add

toward the spray, as shown in the graphics above. This will improve start to reduce or sliminate white film Add
cleaning and drying results. Angle dirtiest dish surfaces downward, :

B Add rinse aid to hinged lid-style

allowing space for water to flow up through rack and between lggﬁgﬁsyeﬁgéﬁsfgr Sy n’;lt%r 2?;}?::2?(1 dispenser by twisting the dispenser e
dishes. L ’ h o cap 1/4 turn clockwise to open and lift | @) ook
. L . you can minimize repeat buildup of white . L -
B Avoid overlapping items like bowls or plates that may trap food. film (not all packs and tablets contain off. Pour rinse aid into the opening
B Place plastics, small plates, and glasses in upper rack. rinse aid). Always place premeasured until the indicator level is at "Full".
®m Washonly i ked “dishwasher safe” detergents in main compartment and P Replace the dispenser cap and turn Pk
ash only items marked “dishwasher safe”. Cose to “Lock.” Make sure cap is fully L
B To avoid thumping/clattering noises during operation, load dishes so ) locked.
they do not touch one another. Make sure lightweight load items are NOTE: Follow instructions on the package when using other u Tc_') add rinse aid to in_ding qu-style
secured in racks. dishwasher detergent types. See the complete Owner’s Manual for dispenser, open the rinse dispenser
B Use slots in the covers (if provided) and suggested loading patterns more details about powders, liquids, and gels. lid by gently pushing in the center of
to keep your silverware separated for optimum wash. m Use automatic dishwasher detergent only. Add detergent just the lid with your thumb and pulling up

- on the edge. Pour rinse aid into the
before starting a cycle. opening until the dispenser is full.

B Fresh automatic dishwasher detergent results in better cleaning. Then, close the dispenser by pushing
Store tightly closed detergent container in a cool, dry place. down gently on the lid.

FILTRATION SYSTEM

| [f your silverware does not fit into the designated
slots, lift and slide covers off to remove them and
mix silverware types to keep them separated.

B When loading silverware, always place sharp

items pointing down and avoid “nesting” as shown. If you are experiencing poor drying

NOTE: Silverware basket may vary by model. IMPORTANT: To avoid damage to dishwasher, do not operate your performance, you may want to try a
dishwasher without filters properly installed. Be sure lower filter is higher setting. Turn the arrow adjuster to
securely in place and upper filter assembly is locked into place. If a higher number to increase the amount
upper assembly turns freely, it is not locked into place. of rinse aid.

NOTE: For most water conditions, the

Your dishwasher has the latest factory setting will give good results.

technology in dishwasher filtration.
This filtration system minimizes
sound and optimizes water and
superior cleaning. The filter system

FOLLOW THE PROGRESS OF YOUR DISHWASHER
! : The Clean indicator glows when a cycle is finished.
consists of two parts: an upper filter

Silverware Basket assembly and lower filter. RECOMMENDED DETERGENT
ENERGY EFFICIENCY 5 The United States and Canada have passed a restriction limiting the amount of
E ffici ; ined by extendi e ti d phosphorus (phosphates) in household dishwasher detergents. Major
rer:jeurg)rl]gtrl](;leanmcglljsn?g}rﬁatta)égxaﬁg vbr;gt]e(;rylj:s?ac;rgsri?\r:; the A. Upper Filter manufacturers have reformulated their dishwasher detergent for this change in
dishwashing cycle. For exceptional cleaning, cycles are Assembly detergents as another step in eco-conscious awareness. With these recent
longer due to soak and pauses. ’ B. Lower Filter ?n?;a)?c?ve:d géifﬁ(;ﬁ;]r;n:nded to use tablets and packs for convenience and

Efficient dishwashers run longer to save water and energy,
just as driving a car slower saves on gas. Your first cycle will
run longer to calibrate the optical water sensor.
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In some European factories the letter "W" of the part code mentioned herein will be automatically
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Guide de démarrage rapide du lave-vaisselle
INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION

Etape 1. Préparation et chargement du B Sile bouton Start/Resume (Mise en marche/Reprise) se trouve a I'avant de la porte, bien fermer la
lave-vaisselle

porte. Le verrou de la porte s’engage automatiquement. Sélectionner le programme de lavage et

A Consulter les Conseils élémentaires d'utilisation les options, puis appuyer sur Start/Resume (Mise en marche/Reprise).
pour plus d’informations sur le chargement du REMARQUE : Laisser couler I'eau du robinet le plus proche du lave-vaisselle jusqu’a ce qu’elle soit
AVE RT I ss E M E N T lave-vaisselle. chaude. Fermer le robinet.
Etape 2. Ajouter du détergent et de REMARQUE : Sélectionner le bouton Start/Resume (Mise en marche/Reprise) chaque fois que I'on
I’'agent de ringage dans le lave- ajoute un plat.
vaisselle

Risque de basculement

Ne pas utiliser le lave-vaisselle jusqu’a ce
qu’il soit complétement installé.

Consulter les Conseils élémentaires d’utilisation
pour plus d’informations sur I'ajout de détergent et
d’agent de ringage.

Guide des programmes
Ces informations concernent plusieurs modeles. Ce lave-vaisselle peut ne pas comporter toutes les
options et tous les programmes indiqués.

Ne pas appuyer sur la porte ouverte.

Le non-respect de ces instructions peut
causer des blessures graves ou des
coupures.

AVERTISSEMENT : Pour réduire le risque d’incendie, de
décharge électrique ou de blessures, lire les INSTRUCTIONS
IMPORTANTES DE SECURITE du guide d'utilisation de votre
appareil avant de faire fonctionner cet appareil.

Etape 4. Choisir un programme et des options, si désiré

Etape 3. Contréle de la libre rotation de z‘r:g;ram- Re=criptions:
toutes les rampes d’aspersion -
Heavy Utiliser ce programme pour les casseroles, les poéles, les cocottes et la vaisselle
(Intense) ordinaire difficiles a nettoyer et trés sales. Comprend une option de séchage avec
chaleur.
Normal Ce programme est recommandé lors d’une utilisation quotidienne ou réguliere pour
(Normale) laver et sécher une pleine charge de vaisselle normalement sale. La certification

Les articles du panier peuvent entraver les bras
d’aspersion. **Aucune autre option de température de lavage et de séchage n’a été sélectionnée, et les évaluations

énergétique gouvernementale de ce lave-vaisselle est basée sur le programme
normal avec seulement I'option Heat Dry (Séchage avec chaleur).**

Quick Wash | Pour des résultats rapides, ce programme nettoie la vaisselle en utilisant Iégérement
(Lavage plus d’eau et d’énergie. Pour un meilleur séchage, sélectionner une option de
rapide) séchage avec chaleur.

REMARQUE : Certains détergents ne sont pas recommandés pour les programmes
de lavage courts; consulter 'emballage du détergent pour plus de renseignements.

n’ont pas été tronquées. Aucun agent de ringage ni détergent n’a été utilisé pendant le prélavage.

Les lave-vaisselle éconergiques fonctionnent plus longtemps pour économiser de 'eau et de 'énergie, tout comme  |nformations de commande en ||g ne
une vitesse de conduite réduite permet d’économiser du carburant. La durée normale d’'un programme est d’environ

2 /2 heures, mais ce temps peut varier en fonction des sélections effectuées.

Il est possible de personnaliser les programmes en sélectionnant les options désirées. En cas de changement
d’idée, sélectionner de nouveau 'option pour I'annuler. Toutes les options ne sont pas disponibles sur tous les
programmes. Si I'on sélectionne une option invalide pour un programme donné, les témoins clignotent. Ajouter des

options peut faire augmenter la durée d’'un programme.

REMARQUE : Les programmes et les options varient selon les modéles; voir le guide des programmes et des
options en ligne pour plus d’informations.

Etape 5. Démarrer ou reprendre un programme

IMPORTANT : Si I'on ouvre la porte (par exemple pour ajouter un plat, méme pendant le fonctionnement de I'option
Delay Hours [Mise en marche différée]), il faudra sélectionner le bouton Start/Resume (Mise en marche/Reprise)

chaque fois.

Si le bouton Start/Resume (Mise en marche/Reprise) se trouve au sommet de la porte, bien fermer la porte dans
les 4 secondes qui suivent la sélection du bouton Start/Resume (Mise en marche/Reprise). Si I'on ne ferme pas

Pour obtenir des instructions d’installation et des informations d’entretien détaillées, consulter le Manuel
d’utilisation inclus avec votre machine. Pour obtenir des informations sur I'un des points suivants :
Guide des programmes complet et dimensions détaillées du produit ou pour obtenir des instructions
complétes sur l'utilisation, I'installation et la garantie, visiter le www.conservatorappliances.com.
Cette vérification peut aider a économiser le colt d’'une intervention de dépannage.

Enregistre- Prendre Comment Manuels et Ajouter un Piéces Accessoi-
ment du rendez- faire et FAQ télécharge- plan de res
produit vous ments service

1R 2P EC0O

la porte dans les 4 secondes qui suivent, la DEL du bouton Start/Resume (Mise en marche/Reprise) clignote, un

signal sonore retentit et le programme ne démarre pas.

Conseils élémentaires d’utilisation

REMARQUE : La configuration du panier a couverts
peut varier selon le modéle.

Panier supérieur Panier du bas

PREPARATION ET CHARGEMENT DU LAVE-VAISSELLE

IMPORTANT : Enlever les restes alimentaires, os, cure-dents et autres
articles durs de la vaisselle. Enlever les étiquettes des récipients avant
de les laver.

Vérifier qu’aucun article ne bloque le distributeur de détergent
lorsque la porte du lave-vaisselle est fermée.

Charger les articles dans le panier en orientant la surface sale vers
le bas et vers l'intérieur (bras d’aspersion), comme indiqué dans les
illustrations ci-dessus. Ceci améliorera les résultats de nettoyage et
de séchage. Orienter les surfaces de vaisselle les plus sales vers le
bas et laisser suffisamment d’espace entre les articles pour que
I'eau puisse circuler entre chaque panier et entre les articles de
vaisselle.

Eviter le chevauchement d’articles tels que bols ou assiettes
pouvant retenir les aliments.

Placer les articles de plastique, les petites assiettes et les verres
dans le panier supérieur.

Laver uniquement les articles expressément « lavables au lave-
vaisselle ».

Pour éviter les bruits de choc et d’entrechoque durant le
fonctionnement, charger les articles de maniére a ce qu'ils ne se
touchent pas. S’assurer que les articles Iégers sont bien retenus
dans les paniers.

Utiliser les encoches des couvercles (le cas échéant) et respecter
les modes de chargement suggérés pour séparer les couverts et
obtenir un lavage optimal.

Si vos couverts ne conviennent pas aux encoches
prévues, relever et retirer les couvercles et
mélanger les types de couverts pour les tenir
séparés les uns des autres.

Lors du chargement des couverts, toujours
charger les articles acérés pointés vers le bas et
éviter « d'imbriquer » les articles (voir l'illustration).

Panier a couverts

ECONOMIES D’ENERGIE

Pour réaliser des économies d’énergie, la durée du
programme est prolongée, et la puissance et le volume
d’eau utilisés par le programme du lave-vaisselle sont
réduits. Les périodes de trempage et de pause prolongent la
durée des programmes pour un nettoyage exceptionnel.

Les lave-vaisselle éconergiques fonctionnent plus
longtemps pour économiser de I'eau et de I'énergie, tout
comme une vitesse de conduite réduite permet
d’économiser du carburant. Le calibrage du capteur optique
entrainera I'allongement du premier programme utilisé
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Si vous devez nous contacter, utiliser les coordonnées suivantes selon la bonne région.

Etats-Unis :

1 866 616-2664

Customer eXperience Center
553 Benson Road

Benton Harbor, Ml 49022-2692

Nettoyage et entretien de I'intérieur AJOUTER DE L’AGENT DE RINGCAGE

Plusieurs détergents et I'eau dure peuvent laisser des taches ou B Ce lave-vaisselle est congu pour utiliser un agent de ringage afin d’obtenir
résidus blancs sur la vaisselle ou I'intérieur du lave-vaisselle. Avec le un séchage satisfaisant. Sans agent de ringage, la vaisselle et I'intérieur du
temps, ces résidus peuvent devenir indésirables et nuire au bon lave-vaisselle seront trop humides. L'option de séchage avec chaleur ne
fonctionnement du lave-vaisselle. Utiliser un nettoyant pour lave- fonctionnera pas de maniére optimale sans agent de ringage.

vaisselle peut aider a éliminer ces résidus. Une utilisation mensuelle
du nettoyant pour lave-vaisselle est recommandée pour aider a
entretenir le lave-vaisselle. Suivre les indications sur 'emballage.

B Un agent de ringage empéche 'eau de former des gouttelettes qui peuvent
laisser des taches ou des coulées en séchant. Il améliore également le
séchage en permettant a 'eau de s’écouler de la vaisselle apres le ringage

AJOUT DE DETERGENT final. L'agent de ringage ne colle pas aux articles de vaisselle, et
Détergents prémesurés lorsqu'utilisé, il est distribué pendant chaque programme.

Pour de meilleurs résultats, utiliser des m Contrdler le témoin d’agent de ringage lorsque la porte est

pastilles et des sachets prémesurés de — completement ouverte. Ajouter I'agent de ringcage lorsque l'indicateur

qualité supérieure. arrive au niveau « Add » (Ajouter).

Il est prouvé que les pastilles ou sachets

de qualité réduisent plus efficacement la g EUl
formation de pellicule sur la vaisselle que

les détergents liquides, en poudre ou en

gel. Grace a I'utilisation réguliére de

pastilles et sachets, la pellicule blanche Add

commencera a diminuer ou a disparaitre. . , .
P B Ajouter de 'agent de ringage au

Ces formats conviennent parfaitement, A .
peu importe la dureté de I'eau et le niveau distributeur avec couverc]e mobne en WPROVES DRYING
de saleté. Lutilisation d'un agent de tournant le bouchon du distributeur de Diock
; ’ h : P “ = 1/4 dans le sens horaire pour I'ouvrir
ringage peut aussi contribuer a réduire la | rer. Ve ' p :
formation de pellicule blanche (les gtar‘?srll’act)llf/; nfrrngssggnéeng'encage ot
astilles et sachets ne contiennent pas o ; :
P P I'indicateur soit sur « Full » (Plein). —

tous un agent de ringage). Toujours
placer les détergents prémesurés dans le
compartiment principal et fermer le

Remettre en place le bouchon du
distributeur et le tourner jusqu’a ce
qu'il soit sur « Lock » (Verrouillage).

couvercle. S’assurer que le bouchon est bien
REMARQUE : Lors de I'utilisation d’un autre type de détergent, verrouillé. ]
procéder conformément aux instructions indiquées sur 'emballage. B Pour ajouter de 'agent de ringage au
Consulter le manuel complet du propriétaire pour obtenir plus de dlstr]buteur avec couyerple
renseignements sur les poudres, liquides et gels. coulissant, ouvrir le distributeur

d’agent de ringage en appuyant
doucement sur le centre du couvercle
avec le pouce, et en tirant le bord

B Utiliser uniquement du détergent pour lave-vaisselle
automatique. Verser le détergent juste avant de démarrer un

programme. vers le haut. Verser 'agent de ringage
B Pour de meilleurs résultats de lavage, il est recommandé dans I'ouverture jusqu’a ce que le

d’utiliser un détergent a lave-vaisselle automatique frais. distributeur soit plein. Fermer ensuite

Conserver le récipient du détergent bien fermé dans un lieu sec le distributeur en appuyant

et frais. doucement sur le couvercle.

Si la performance de séchage est

SYSTEME DE FILTRATION mauvaise, essayer un réglage plus

IMPORTANT : Afin d’éviter d’endommager le lave-vaisselle, ne pas élevé. Tourner le régleur a fleche sur un
le faire fonctionner si les filtres ne sont pas correctement installés. chiffre plus élevé pour ajouter davantage
S’assurer que le filtre inférieur est bien en place et que le filtre d’agent de ringage.

supérieur est bien emboité. Si le filtre supérieur tourne librement, REMARQUE : Pour la plupart des types

cela signifie qu'il n’est pas bien emboité.

d’eau, le réglage effectué a I'usine donne

. JU de bons résultats.
Ce lave-vaisselle est équipé de la

plus récente technologie en
matiere de filtration. Ce systéme
de filtration réduit le niveau sonore
et optimise la consommation d’eau
et une performance de nettoyage
supérieure. Le systeme de filtration

SUIVI DE L'AVANCEMENT D’UN PROGRAMME DU LAVE-VAISSELLE
Le témoin indicateur Clean (Propre) s’allume lorsqu’un programme est terminé.

DETERGENT RECOMMANDE
Les Etats-Unis et le Canada ont voté une restriction limitant la quantité de
phosphore (phosphates) présent dans les détergents domestiques pour lave-

comporte deux parties, un filtre 5 vaisselle. Suite a ce changement concernant les détergents, les plus gros
supérieur et un filtre inférieur. ) » fabricants ont reformulé leurs détergents pour lave-vaisselle, améliorant ainsi la
A. Filtre supérieur conscience environnementale. En raison de ces récents changements, il est
B. Filtre inférieur recommandé d'utiliser des pastilles et des sachets pour une plus grande

simplicité d’utilisation et pour une meilleure performance.

In some European factories the letter "W" of the part code mentioned herein will be automatically
replaced by the number "4000" (e.g. "W12345678" becomes "400012345678")



Guia de inicio rapido del lavavayjillas

INSTRUCCIONES DE
FUNCIONAMIENTO

B Si el botdn Start/Resume (Inicio/Reanudar) esta ubicado en la parte frontal de la puerta, empuje la puerta
firmemente para cerrarla. La puerta se traba automaticamente. Seleccione el ciclo, las opciones de lavado
y, luego, Start/Resume (Inicio/Reanudar).

Paso 1. Preparey cargue el

lavavajillas

Consulte los Consejos clave de uso para obtener

mas informacion sobre cémo cargar el lavavajillas. NOTA: Deje correr agua caliente en el fregadero que esté mas cerca de su lavavajillas hasta que el agua salga
caliente. Cierre el suministro de agua.

A ADVERTENCIA

Paso 2. Agregue el detergente y el i o
NOTA: Seleccione Start/Resume (Inicio/Reanudar) cada vez que agregue un plato.

agente de enjuague al lavavajillas
Consulte los Consejos clave de uso para obtener
mas informacién sobre como agregar el G , d icl
detergente y el agente de enjuague. uia de ciclos
. Esta informacién cubre varios modelos diferentes. Puede ser que su lavavajillas no cuente con todos los ciclos
Paso 3. Verifique que todos los brazos y opciones descritos.
giren libremente Ciclos: Descripciones:
Peligro de Vuelco Heavy Use este ciclo para ollas, sartenes, cacerolas y vajilla comdn muy sucias y dificiles de lavar.
(Intenso) Incluye una opcion de secado con calor.
No use la lavavajillas antes de estar - - — —
let te instalad Normal Este ciclo se recomienda para uso diario, regular o tipico para lavar y secar totalmente una
completamente instalada. carga completa de vaijilla con suciedad normal. Los certificados de consumo de energia del
No se apoye en la puerta abierta. gobierno de estellavavajlllla.s se basaﬁ)n en el ciclo Normal con la opcién Heat Dry (Secado
con calor) seleccionada Unicamente.
No s?gu" ?ftq(sj Instru.CCIonesrtpl.:‘ede Quick Wash Para obtener resultados rapidos, este ciclo lavara los platos usando un poco mas de agua
ocasionar heridas serias o cortaduras. (Lavado y energia. Para mejorar el secado, seleccione una opcion de secado con calor.
rapido) NOTA: Algunos detergentes no se recomiendan para ciclos de lavado cortos; consulte el
ADVERTENCIA: A fin de reducir el riesgo de incendio, choque envase del detergente para mas informacion.
eléctrico o lesiones personales, lea las INSTRUCCIONES

IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD que se encuentran en el
Manual del propietario antes de poner en funcionamiento el
electrodoméstico.

Paso 4. Seleccione las opciones del ciclo, si lo desea

Los lavavajillas eficientes funcionan por mas tiempo para ahorrar agua y energia, de la misma manera que ahorra
gasolina cuando conduce un automovil mas despacio. El tiempo habitual de un ciclo es aproximadamente
21/, horas, pero puede demorar mas o menos tiempo en completarse segun las selecciones que se hagan.

**No se seleccionaron otras opciones de temperatura de lavado y secado, y el lavavajillas no se sometié a

Los articulos en la canasta pueden bloquear los )| ! ! c
pruebas truncadas. No se us6 agente de enjuague, ni se uso6 detergente en el prelavado.

brazos rociadores.

Informacion de pedidos en linea

Para obtener informacién de mantenimiento e instrucciones de instalacion, consulte el Manual del
propietario que se incluye con su maquina.Para obtener informacién acerca de cualquiera de los siguientes
articulos, la guia completa de ciclos, dimensiones detalladas de los productos o instrucciones de uso
completas, instalacién y garantia, visite www.conservatorappliances.com.. Esto le podria ahorrar el

Para personalizar sus ciclos, seleccione las opciones deseadas. Si cambia de idea, seleccione la opcion intia, visi
costo de una llamada al servicio técnico.

nuevamente para cancelarla. No todas las opciones estan disponibles para cada ciclo. Si se selecciona una opcion
no valida para un ciclo determinado, las luces destellaran. Agregar opciones puede aumentar el tiempo del ciclo.

NOTA: Los ciclos y las opciones varian segun el modelo; consulte en linea la Guia de ciclos y opciones para Registrar Solicitar Instrucciones Manuales Agregar Piezas Accesorios
obtener mas informacion. de| una visita y preguntas y plan de

.. ‘. . producto i . .
Paso 5. Inicio o reanudacién de un ciclo de servicio  frecuentes descargas servicio

IMPORTANTE: Si alguien abre la puerta (como puede ser para agregar un plato, aun durante la opcién de Delay
Hours [Horas de retraso]), debera seleccionar el botén de Start/Resume (Inicio/Reanudar) cada vez.

B Si el boton Start/Resume (Inicio/Reanudar) esta ubicado sobre la puerta, empuje la puerta firmemente para
cerrarla en menos de 4 segundos después de haber seleccionado Start/Resume (Inicio/Reanudar). Si la puerta
no se ha cerrado en 4 segundos, el LED del botén Start/Resume (Inicio/Reanudar) destellara, se escuchara un
tono audible y el ciclo no comenzara.
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*Si necesita contactarnos, use la informacion que aparece debajo para la regidon que corresponda.

Estados Unidos:
1-866—616—2664

Customer eXperience Center
553 Benson Road
Benton Harbor, Ml 49022-2692

Consejos de uso esenciales

AGREGUE EL AGENTE DE ENJUAGUE

B Para obtener un buen secado, su lavavajillas se disefi6 para usar un
agente de enjuague. Si no usa agente de enjuague, los platos y el interior

el tiempo, este residuo se puede volver antiestético y afectar el del lavavajillas tendran exceso de humedad. La opcién de secado con

rendimiento del lavavaijillas. El uso de un producto limpiador para calor no funcionara tan bien sin usar el agente de enjuague.

lavavajillas puede ayudar a eliminar los residuos. Se recomienda el B Los agentes de enjuague evitan que el agua forme gotitas que pueden

uso mensual de un_!lmpladpr para Iavavaj_nlas para ayudar a secarse como manchas o rayas. Asimismo mejora el secado, pues permite

mantener el lavavajillas. Siga las instrucciones del paquete. que el agua se escurra de los platos después del enjuague final. El agente

AGREGUE EL DETERGENTE dglenjuague no se adhiere a la vajilla y si se usa, se dispensa durante cada

ciclo.

Detergentes previamente medidos . - . . .

Se recomienda usar pastilas y paquetes " Coatn el modeio). Agraguo ol agonts de enjuague cuando el ndicador

previamente medidos de alta calidad para S b 9 hasta el ni I “Agdd9 A 9 Juag

mejorar el rendimiento. - aje hasta el nive (Agregar).

Limpieza y mantenimiento del interior

Muchos detergentes y el agua dura pueden dejar manchas blancas
o un residuo blanco en la vajilla y en el interior del lavavajillas. Con

Canasta inferior

Canasta superior
PREPARE Y CARGUE EL LAVAVAJILLAS

IMPORTANTE: Retire de los platos los restos de alimentos, huesos,
palillos y otros elementos duros. Retire las etiquetas de los recipientes
antes de lavarlos.

Esta comprobado que las pastillas y los 7 Ful
B Asegurese de que, cuando la puerta del lavavajillas esté cerrada, no paquetes de calidad son mas eficaces |
haya articulos bloqueando el depésito de detergente. que los detergentes en polvo, liquidos o
B Debe cargar los articulos con las superficies sucias mirando hacia en gel para reducir las peliculas
abajo y hacia adentro, hacia el rociador, como se muestra en las residuales en la vajilla. Al usar pastillas y
ilustraciones anteriores. Esto optimizara los resultados de la paquetes, las peliculas blancas Add
limpieza y el secado. Coloque en angulo hacia abajo las superficies comenzaran a reducirse o a eliminarse W Para agregar agente de enjuague al
mas sucias de la vajilla, dejando espacio para que el agua fluya con el tiempo. Son adecuados para todos depésito con tapa con bisagra, gire la o SEAD

los niveles de dureza y de suciedad.
Ademas, al usar un agente de enjuague,
se puede minimizar la acumulacion
repetida de pelicula blanca (no todos los
paquetes y las pastillas contienen agente
de enjuague). Coloque siempre los

tapa del depésito 1/4 de vuelta en
sentido horario para abrir y levantar la
tapa. Vierta el agente de enjuague en
la abertura hasta que el nivel
indicador esté en “Full” (Lleno).
Vuelva a colocar la tapa del depdsito

hacia arriba, a través de la canasta y entre la vajilla.

B Evite superponer articulos como tazones o platos que pueden
atrapar la comida.

B Coloque los plasticos, los platos pequefos y los vasos en la canasta
superior.
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B Lave solo articulos marcados como “aptos para lavavajillas”.

B Para evitar ruidos descomunales o estrepitosos durante el
funcionamiento, cargue los platos de manera que no se toquen
entre si. Asegurese de que los objetos livianos estén firmes en las
canastas.

B Use las ranuras en las cubiertas (si se han provisto) y los modelos
de carga sugeridos para mantener los cubiertos separados y
obtener un lavado 6ptimo.

B Sjlos cubiertos no caben en las ranuras
designadas, deslice las tapas hacia fuera para
retirarlas y mezcle los tipos de cubiertos para
mantenerlos separados.

B Cuando cargue los cubiertos, coloque siempre los
articulos filosos con las puntas hacia abajo y evite
apilarlos, como se muestra.

NOTA: La canastilla para cubiertos puede variar

segun el modelo.

Canastilla para cubiertos

EFICIENCIA EN EL USO DE ENERGIA

Se logra mayor eficiencia en el uso de energia al prolongar
el tiempo del ciclo y reducir la cantidad de vatios y de agua
que se emplean durante el ciclo del lavavajillas. Para
obtener una limpieza excepcional, los ciclos se prolongan
debido al remojo y las pausas.

Los lavavaijillas eficientes funcionan por mas tiempo para
ahorrar agua y energia, de la misma manera que ahorra
gasolina cuando conduce un automovil mas despacio. El
primer ciclo funcionara mas tiempo para calibrar el sensor
Optico del agua.

W11797126A

detergentes previamente medidos en el
compartimiento principal y cierre la tapa.

NOTA: Siga las instrucciones del paquete cuando use otros tipos de
detergente para lavavajillas. Consulte el Manual del propietario
completo para ver mas detalles sobre polvos, liquidos y geles.

B Use Unicamente detergentes para lavavajillas automaticos.
Agregue el detergente justo antes de comenzar el ciclo.

B El detergente para lavavajillas automaticos produce mejores
resultados cuando esta fresco. Guarde el detergente bien
cerrado en un lugar fresco y seco.

SISTEMA DE FILTRACION

IMPORTANTE: Para evitar dafar el lavavajillas, no la ponga en
marcha sin que los filtros estén adecuadamente instalados.
Asegurese de que el filtro inferior esté seguro en su lugar y que el
ensamblaje del filtro superior esté trabado en su lugar. Si el
ensamblaje superior gira libremente, no esta trabado en su lugar.

Su lavavaijillas cuenta con lo Ultimo
en tecnologia de filtracion para
lavavajillas. Este sistema de
filtracion minimiza los sonidos y
optimiza el ahorro de agua y una
limpieza superior. El sistema de
filtros comprende dos piezas, un .
ensamblaje de filtro superior y un 5
filtro inferior.

A. Conjunto del

filtro superior
B. Filtro inferior

®CONSERVATOR is a registered trademark of The Crosley Group, Inc. ©2025 All rights reserved.
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y girela hasta “Lock” (Bloquear).
Asegurese de que la tapa esté
completamente bloqueada.

B Para agregar agente de enjuague al
depdsito con tapa deslizante,
presione con suavidad con el pulgar
en el centro de la tapa y tire hacia
arriba del borde para abrir la tapa del
depésito. Vierta el agente de
enjuague en la abertura hasta que el
deposito esté lleno. Después,
presione con cuidado la tapa para
cerrar el depésito.

Si observa un rendimiento deficiente del

secado, puede probar con un ajuste mas

alto. Gire el regulador con la flecha hasta
un numero mas alto para aumentar la
cantidad de agente de enjuague.

NOTA: Para la mayoria de los tipos de
agua, la seleccion de fabrica dara
buenos resultados.

SIGA EL PROGRESO DEL LAVAVAJILLAS
El indicador de Clean (Limpio) se ilumina cuando se ha terminado un ciclo.

DETERGENTE RECOMENDADO

Estados Unidos y Canada han aprobado una restriccion que limita la cantidad
de fosforo (fosfatos) en los detergentes para lavavajillas domésticos. Los
principales fabricantes han reformulado su detergente para lavavajillas de
acuerdo a este cambio, un paso mas en la conciencia ecoldgica. Con estos
cambios recientes, se recomienda usar pastillas y paquetes por conveniencia y
para mejorar el desempefio.

CONSERVATOR®
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In some European factories the letter "W" of the part code mentioned herein will be automatically

08-Sep-2025 10:03:39 EDT | RELEASED replaced by the number "4000" (e.g. "W12345678" becomes "400012345678")



	Operating Instructions_W11797126 
	Instructions d’utilisation_W11797126 
	Operating Instructions_W11797126 



